OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35576

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35576 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of May 26, 2021 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on May 12, 2020, by and between SPEC SERVICES, INC., a California corporation ("Consultant"), with a place of business at 10540 Talbert Avenue, Suite 100 East, Fountain Valley, California 92708, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 35576 (the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as-needed on-call professional engineering and inspection services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year period, add the authorized annual amount and update the rates/fees schedule;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly described in Exhibit "A", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this reference, in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in the manner described below, in an amount not to exceed One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) annually, at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit "B"."
 - 2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "2. <u>TERM</u>. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on July 1, 2020, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on June 30, 2022, unless sooner terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner. The term may be extended for three (3) additional one-year periods at the discretion of the City Manager."
 - 3. Exhibit "B" to the Agreement is hereby amended in accordance with

4. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in Agreement No. 35576 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

	SPEC SERVICES, INC., a California corporation
JUNE 1 , 2021	By Im R HENRY Title PRESIDENT
, 2021	By Name Title
	"Consultant"
	CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation
June 25 , 2021	By Sinda F. Jatum City Manager
,	"City" EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF
This First Amendment to Ag	reement No. 35576 is approved as to form on
June 7, 2021.	
	CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
	Ву
	Deputy

1

Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2

28



SPEC Services, Inc. 10540 Talbert Ave., Suite 100 East Fountain Valley, CA 92708 714.963.8077 Fax 714.963.0364 www.specservices.com

Page 1 of 2

LBER On-Call Engineering Services Rate Schedule

Effective July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022

LABOR RATES:

Design & Document Production

Personnel <u>Classification</u>	Hourly Billing Rate	Personnel <u>Classification</u>	Hourly <u>Billing Rate</u>	
Design Drafter 1	\$70.04	Designer 4	\$148.32	
Design Drafter 2	\$85.48	Designer 5	\$162.72	
Designer 1	\$98.88	Designer 6	\$176.12	
Designer 2	\$113.28	Project Administrative Assistant	\$90.64	
Designer 3	\$133.88	Project Accountant	\$94.76	

Engineering & Project Management

Personnel	Hourly	Personnel	Hourly
Classification	Billing Rate	<u>Classification</u>	Billing Rate
Engineer 1	\$121.52	Procurement Agent 1	\$94.76
Engineer 2	\$144.20	Procurement Agent 2	\$119.48
Engineer 3	\$164.80	Procurement Agent 3	\$148.32
Engineer 4	\$194.64	Project Coordinator	\$129.76
Engineer 5	\$221.44	Project Controls Specialist 1	\$121.52
Project Manager 1	\$164.80	Project Controls Specialist 2	\$144.20
Project Manager 2	\$194.64	Project Controls Specialist 3	\$164.80
Project Manager 3	\$221.44	Project Controls Specialist 4	\$194.64

Survey & Field Services

Personnel <u>Classification</u>	Hourly <u>Billing Rate</u>	Personnel <u>Classification</u>	Hourly <u>Billing Rate</u>	
Survey Technician	\$89.60	1-Person Survey Crew*	\$158.88	
Party Chief	arty Chief \$133.88		\$248.48	
Survey Manager	\$194.64	3-Person Survey Crew*	\$338.08	
		*Includes survey equipme	ent rate	

A 30% premium on labor rates will be charged on labor for client authorized overtime, emergency or priority work. This premium will not be charged without prior approval of the client.

EQUIPMENT RATES:

Survey Equipment	\$ 25.00 per hour
Laser Scanning Equipment Fee	\$150.00 per hour
Drone Equipment Fee	\$300.00 per day
In-House Aerial Imagery	\$500.00 Standard Access Fee
Computer Assisted Design/Drafting System	\$ 10.00 per hour
Caesar Piping Stress Analysis System	\$ 10.00 per hour
Winsim Process Simulation System	\$ 10.00 per hour
PLC Programming Software	\$ 10.00 per hour
SYNERGI Stoner Pipeline Hydraulic Simulation	\$ 30.00 per hour
AspenTech Suite	\$ 30.00 per hour
ETAP & SKM Electrical Analysis Software	\$ 10.00 per hour
ArcGIS Mapping Software	\$ 20.00 per hour
Pipeflo Hydraulic Simulation Software	\$ 30.00 per hour
ScaleChem Software	\$ 30.00 per hour
ArcFlash Label Software	\$ 10.00 per label

IN-HOUSE REPRODUCTION AND PLOTTING:

	Photo Copies		B&W Plots		Color Plots			
Size	B&W	B&W Color		Bond		Bond		High Gloss
8.5"x11"	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.70	\$	0.30	\$	4.00	\$	8.00
11"x17"	\$ 0.08	\$ 1.50	\$	0.60	\$	5.00	\$	10.00
24"x36"			\$	3.50	\$	10.00	\$	20.00
36"x48"			\$	6.50	\$	20.00	\$	35.00

OTHER EXPENSES:

Automobile Expenses: Per Current IRS Rates

All other direct project expenses, including but not limited to travel and living expenses, postage and freight, long distance telephone, subcontract services and materials, will be charged at cost plus 10%.

AGENCY PERSONNEL:

Staffing agency personnel will be billed the same as direct employees in accordance with the Labor Rates contained herein.

PAYMENT TERMS:

Monthly invoices, net 30 days

ANNUAL RATE ADJUSTMENTS:

Labor Rates shall be adjusted on January 1st each year based upon the percentage change in the Employment Cost Index (ECI): Series Title: Total compensation for Private industry workers in West, 12-month percent change [Series:CIU2010000000240A-non seasonally adjusted].

